the volume of sales. The results of the sensitivity analysis of the model (change in recoverable
amount) to a change in key assumptions are shown in the tables below.

Impact of the change in the financial discount rate (base value 7.08%):

CHANGE OF ASSUMPTIONS

-0.5 p.p. BASE VALUE +0.5 p.p.

Change of the recoverable amount

93,340 3,522,166 (90,441)

Notes presented on pages 9-67 are an integral part
of these consolidated financial statements.

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE 12-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (IN THOUSANDS OF PLN) 36

Impact of the change in the price of coal:

CHANGE OF
ASSUMPTIONS

-5 p.p. -1 p.p. -0.5 p.p. BASE
VALUE

+0.5 p.p. +1 p.p. +5 p.p.

Change of the
recoverable amount

(1,504,592) (297,944) (148,719) 3,522,166 148,719 297,437 1,485,076

Given the high sensitivity of the model itself to a change in price, as well as the potentially wide possible range of changes in
the price of coal, the sensitivity analysis was performed for three levels of price change: a change of +/- 0.5 p.p.; a change of
+/- 1 p.p.; and a change of +/- 5 p.p.

The impact of changes in real wage growth:

CHANGE OF ASSUMPTIONS

-0.5 p.p. BASE VALUE +0.5 p.p.

Change of the recoverable amount

432,314 3,522,166 (459,887)

Other impairment losses

The state of impairment losses for property, plant and equipment is presented in the table below:

 LAND
BUILDINGS

AND
STRUCTURES

TECHNICAL
EQUIPMENT

AND
MACHINERY

FIXED ASSETS
UNDER

CONSTRUCTIO
N

TOTAL

As at 1 January 2023 4,809 - 14,003 10,457 29,269

Recognition of impairment loss
allowance

711 21,701 29,669 - 52,081

Utilization of impairment loss
allowance

- - (4,835) (1,342) (6,177)

Decrease - - (4,312) - (4,312)

As at 31 December 2023 5,520 21,701 34,525 9,115 70,861

As at 1 January 2022 4,475 - 3,723 10,457 18,655

Recognition of impairment loss
allowance

334 - 10,847 - 11,181

Utilization of impairment loss
allowance

- - (567) - (567)

As at 31 December 2022 4,809 - 14,003 10,457 29,269

The impairment loss allowance for property, plant and equipment was recognized and reversed in
the consolidated statement of profit or loss in the “Other net loss” item.

Notes presented on pages 9-67 are an integral part
of these consolidated financial statements.

 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE 12-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (IN THOUSANDS OF PLN) 37

5.

No security has been established on intangible assets. In both 2023 and 2022, the Group did not
generate intangible assets in-house.

Depreciation and amortization of intangible assets is included in the consolidated statement of